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The Manitoba Consumer Price Index (CPI) rose 7.8% in 2022, after increasing 3.3% in 2021. Manitoba’s price 

increase was above Canada’s increase of 6.8% in 2022 and 3.4% in 2021.  

Manitoba price increases were above the Canada (CA) average in the following components (table 1):  

 Shelter (MB +7.6%; CA +6.9%) 

 Household operations, furnishings and equipment (MB +5.2%; CA +4.6%) 

 Transportation (MB +15.9%; CA +10.6%) 

Manitoba Consumer Price Index for 2022 

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01
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While all provinces saw consumer prices grow by 

over six percent, Manitoba’s increase of 7.8% 

ranked second highest. Alberta and Newfoundland 

and Labrador saw the lowest price increase, up 

6.4%, while Prince Edward Island recorded, for the 

second consecutive year, the largest price 

increase at 8.4%. 

In 2021, Manitoba’s increase of 3.3% was fourth 

lowest among the provinces (table 2). 

Manitoba Ranks Second Highest 

Source: Statistics Canada Table 18-10-0005-01
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In 2022, Manitoba consumer prices rose in all eight major components, with two of the categories outpacing 

the all-items increase of 7.8%. Highlights include the following: 

 Transportation costs led all provinces with a 15.9% in 2022 after recording an increase of 7.6% in 2021. This 

was led by a 35.5% increase in Gasoline prices (+33.9% in 2021). 

 Food prices grew 8.9% in 2022, up from 1.8% in 2021.  However, compared to the other provinces, the 

increase in Manitoba Food prices were among the lowest. 

 While all categories outpaced their 2021 price increase, Clothing and footwear prices saw the smallest 

change, up 1.3% in 2022 after rising 0.2% in 2021. 

Manitoba Consumer Price Index is up in most categories, led by Transportation 
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Manitoba Food prices rose 8.9% in 2022 after 

increasing 1.8% in 2021, and marks the largest 

annual price increase since 1981 (+10.1%). 

Manitoba Food price increases were consistent 

with the trend across the country, as well as was 

on par with Canada’s increase of 8.9%. All provinces 

with lower increases were west of Manitoba and 

was led by British Columbia (+8.0).  Prince Edward 

Island saw the largest Food price increase (+9.7%). 

In examining basket items in relation to their 

weighted importance (Statistics Canada table 18-10-

0005, 2021 period prices), Manitoba price increases 

were attributed to Food purchased from 

restaurants (+6.0%), Dairy products (+8.2%), as well 

as Bakery products (+12.9%). Food-related basket 

items with the smallest impact included Fresh or frozen pork (0.9%), Eggs (+9.2%), and Sugar and 

confectionery (+4.9%).  

Food Prices growth; Manitoba among the lowest 

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01
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Manitoba’s largest weighted category, Shelter, 

continues to see its price increases either match or 

outpace the national average since 2011. After 

recording the third largest increase in 2021 (+4.6%), 

Manitoba Shelter costs rose by 7.6% in 2022.  

Nationally, prices rose 3.9% in 2021 and 6.9% in 2022.  

The latest annual increase in Shelter prices was the 

highest since 1983, where Manitoba and Canada 

prices rose 8.9% and 7.2%, respectively.   

Prince Edward Island led the country in Shelter prices 

growth (+12.8), almost doubling the national average, 

due to strong Rent price increases (+11.3%). 

Conversely, Rent prices in Saskatchewan only grew 

by (+2.1%), attributing to having the lowest Shelter 

price increase across the country (+5.2%).   

From Manitoba’s perspective, rising Shelter prices in 

2022 were due to Homeowners' replacement costs (+22.0%) and Water (+4.0%), where both basket items led 

the country in price growth.  However, the increase in Rent prices (+2.6%) were among the lowest among the 

provinces.  Manitoba was the only province where Property taxes and other special charges fell on an annual 

basis (-5.8%), due to Education Property Tax Rebate cheques issued to Manitoba property owners (https://

www.gov.mb.ca/edupropertytax/index.html). 

Manitoba Shelter price increase among highest in Canada 

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01
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https://www.gov.mb.ca/edupropertytax/index.html
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After prices fell in 2021 (-1.0%), Manitoba Household 

operations, furnishings and equipment rose 5.2% in 

2022. This was the second highest among the 

provinces, led by Prince Edward Island (+5.9%), due to 

a substantial increase in Furniture prices (+18.4% vs 

Canada +11.6%). Newfoundland and Labrador 

continues to have the lowest increase in the category 

(+2.6%) after prices fell in 2021 (-1.6%).  Nationally, 

prices the category rose 4.6% in 2022 after falling 

0.3% in the previous year. 

Manitoba’s price increase in Household operations, 

furnishings and equipment was attributed to 

Furniture (+12.3%), Other household goods and 

services (+5.4%), and Financial services (200212=100) 

(+6.1%).  This was offset by a price decrease in 

Telephone services (-2.2%), while prices for Child care and housekeeping services saw minimal growth 

(+0.8%). 

Manitoba’s prices rebound for Household Operations in 2022 

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01
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In Manitoba, Clothing and footwear prices rose 1.3% in 

2022 after increasing 0.2% in 2021. At the national 

level, prices rose 1.4% after falling in 2020 (-1.8%) and 

2021 (-0.3%).   

New Brunswick led all provinces, up 3.6%, and more 

than doubled the national increase due to leading the 

country in Clothing prices (+3.8% vs Canada +0.2%).  

Conversely, Saskatchewan was the only province 

whose prices fell in 2022, due to falling Clothing 

prices (-1.9%). 

Notable Clothing and footwear price changes for 

Manitoba included Footwear (+4.1%) and Men’s 

clothing (+1.9%). Children’s clothing prices fell in 

Manitoba (-3.4%), which was in line with the Canada-

level decline (-3.8%). 

Manitoba Clothing and Footwear prices increase on par with Canada 

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01
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Transportation prices continue to climb by elevated 

levels across the country, due to global factors such 

as Russian invasion of Ukraine, sanctions against 

Russia, robust consumer demand on heels of 

pandemic recovery, as well as semiconductor 

shortages.  Leading all provinces was Manitoba, up 

15.9% on an annual basis. This comes after prices 

grew by 7.6% in 2021, and is the strongest in over 40 

years, after prices grew by 18.5% in 1981.  This 40-

year high is similar to the national average, where 

Canada’s 2022 price increase of 10.6% is the strongest 

since 1982 (+14.2%).   

While Ontario recorded the smallest increase across 

the country (+9.7%), this is the province’s largest 

increase since 1982 (+13.2%).   

Rising Transportation prices were attributed to the increase in Gasoline prices, which ranged from a low of 

22.4% in Alberta to 35.5% in Manitoba.  The largest weighted Transportation basket item, the Purchase and 

leasing of passenger vehicles, also experienced significant price growth across the country, ranging from 6.8% 

in Quebec to 8.9% in Saskatchewan, with Manitoba among the top at 7.8%.  Also contributing to the 

Transportation price increase in Manitoba was Passenger vehicle insurance premiums (14.1%). Passenger 

vehicle registration fees (-5.3%) was the only related basket item to fall on an annual basis. 

Manitoba led record Transportation Price increases across Canada 

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01
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In 2022, Health and personal care prices in Manitoba 

rose 3.0%.  This comes after increasing 1.5% in 2021. 

Manitoba price increases in the category continue to 

be lower than the national average (+4.1%).  

Prince Edward Island (PEI) led all provinces with a 

price increase of 5.5%. While most of PEI’s related 

price increases were strongest across the country, 

the increase Medicinal and pharmaceutical products 

(+3.5%) more than doubled the national average 

(+1.6%).  Its neighbouring province, Newfoundland 

and Labrador, recorded the lowest price increase 

among provinces (+1.9%), which was attributed to 

Personal care supplies and equipment (+2.5%) 

having the lowest increase. 

In Manitoba, the movement in Health and personal care prices was attributed to Personal care supplies and 

equipment (+5.1%), combined with the price increaae in Medicinal and pharmaceutical products (+0.7%) among 

the lowest across the country. 

Price Increase in Health and Personal Care is third lowest among provinces 

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01
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In 2022, Recreation, education and reading prices 

rose 4.7%, following an increase of 1.9% in 2021. 

Manitoba’s price increase in this category 

continues to mirror the national average, where 

prices rose 4.7% in 2022 and 1.9% in 2021.  

Prince Edward Island saw the lowest price 

increase of 1.6%, due to Video and audio 

subscription services prices falling 13.2% (Canada 

+6.6%).  British Columbia led the country with an 

annual price increase of 5.8%. 

The main contributors to Manitoba’s 1.9% price 

increase included the Purchase and operation of 

recreational vehicles (+5.9%), Tuition fees (+4.2%), 

and Video and audio subscription services (+3.9%). 

This was offset by prices falling in Recreational 

equipment and services (excluding recreational vehicles) (-1.7%) and Travel services (-1.6%).  

Recreation, Education and Reading consistent with Canada 

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01

4.7 4.7

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

PE SK NL ON NS MB CA AB NB QC BC

2022

CPI, recreation/education/reading, annual avg. change (%)

In 2022, Alcoholic beverages, tobacco products and 

recreational cannabis rose 2.5% on a year-over-

year basis, tied with New Brunswick in having the 

third lowest among all provinces, and on par with 

the national increase of 3.6%. In 2021, Manitoba 

prices in the category grew by 1.9%. 

British Columbia recorded a significantly larger 

increase compared to the other provinces (+6.2%), 

due to leading the country in price increases of 

Tobacco products and smokers' supplies (+9.2%) as 

well as Alcoholic beverages served in licensed 

establishments (+6.6%).  Ontario recorded the 

lowest increase (+2.0%) in part due to minimal price 

growth in Alcoholic beverages served in licensed 

establishments (+1.6%). 

Manitoba’s 2.5% price increase was attributed to Alcoholic beverages purchased from stores (+3.2%), as well as 

Tobacco products and smokers' supplies (+1.0%). Countering the increase was a continued drop in Recreational 

cannabis (201812=100) (-14.0%).  

Manitoba’s Alcohol, Tobacco and Cannabis Price increases among lowest 

Source: Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01
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Source: Statistics Canada Table 18-10-0005-01
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(1) In this context, “major cities” refers to either Census subdivision, Census metropolitan area, or Census metropolitan area part  

Out of the sixteen major cities reported on, the Winnipeg all-items index rose 7.8%. This was above the 

provincial price increase of 6.8% and was the second lowest year-over-year increase. 

Among the major cities, Charlottetown/Summerside recorded the largest increase in 2022 (+5.0%), after 

recording the largest price change in 2021 (+5.0%). Conversely, St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador 

experienced the lowest price change in 2022, up 5.9% from a 3.3% increase in 2021. 

In 2021, the Winnipeg all-items price grew by 3.1%, and was seventh lowest among the Canadian major cities 

(table 3).  

Winnipeg Second Highest Price Increase Among Major Cities¹ 
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2020 to 2021 to 2020 to 2021 to

2020 2021 2022  2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 2021 2022

(2002 = 100) (2002 = 100)

Main components

All-items 137.5 142.0 153.1 3.3 7.8 137.0 141.6 151.2 3.4 6.8

Food 150.9 153.6 167.3 1.8 8.9 153.7 157.5 171.5 2.5 8.9

Shelter 156.1 163.3 175.7 4.6 7.6 147.0 152.7 163.3 3.9 6.9

124.6 123.4 129.8 -1.0 5.2 123.8 125.2 130.9 1.1 4.6

Clothing and footwear 93.5 93.7 94.9 0.2 1.3 94.4 94.1 95.4 -0.3 1.4

Transportation 136.0 146.3 169.6 7.6 15.9 141.2 151.4 167.5 7.2 10.6

Health and personal care 123.2 125.0 128.7 1.5 3.0 129.2 132.6 138.0 2.6 4.1

Recreation, education and reading 117.0 119.2 124.8 1.9 4.7 115.7 117.9 123.5 1.9 4.7

189.5 193.1 197.9 1.9 2.5 171.9 175.0 181.3 1.8 3.6

Special aggregates

All-items excluding food 134.9 139.6 150.3 3.5 7.7 133.8 138.6 147.4 3.6 6.3

All-items excluding food and energy 134.0 136.7 144.7 2.0 5.9 132.0 135.1 141.8 2.3 5.0

Energy 139.1 169.2 210.9 21.6 24.6 147.2 175.0 214.4 18.9 22.5

Goods 122.3 128.5 140.2 5.1 9.1 122.5 128.3 139.4 4.7 8.7

Services 154.5 157.0 167.2 1.6 6.5 151.3 154.8 162.6 2.3 5.0

Source:  Prepared by the Manitoba Bureau of Statistics, adapted from Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01

Last updated: January 17, 2023

Household operations, furnishings 
and equipment

Alcoholic beverages, tobacco products 
and recreational cannabis

Table 1:  Annual Consumer Price Indices, 2020 to 2022

By Component:  Manitoba And Canada
Manitoba Canada

% change % change
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2020 to 2021 to

2020 2021 2022 2021 2022

Manitoba 137.5 142.0 153.1 3.3 7.8

Western Provinces

Saskatchewan 140.7 144.4 153.9 2.6 6.6

Alberta 144.7 149.3 158.9 3.2 6.4

British Columbia 132.4 136.1 145.5 2.8 6.9

Eastern Provinces

Ontario 138.4 143.2 152.9 3.5 6.8

Quebec 132.8 137.8 147.0 3.8 6.7

Maritime Provinces

New Brunswick 136.6 141.8 152.1 3.8 7.3

Nova Scotia 137.9 143.5 154.3 4.1 7.5

Prince Edward Island 137.9 144.9 157.7 5.1 8.8

Newfoundland and Labrador 139.6 144.7 153.9 3.7 6.4

* Manitoba Rank 4 9

* Ranking is done in ascending order from the lowest to the highest

Source:  Prepared by the Manitoba Bureau of Statistics, adapted from Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01

Last updated: January 17, 2023

Table 2:  Annual Consumer Price Indices, 2020 to 2022

By Provinice:   All-Items

(2002 = 100) % change
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2020 to 2021 to

2020 2021 2022 2021 2022

Winnipeg, Manitoba 137.2 141.5 152.5 3.1 7.8

Western Cities

Regina, Saskatchewan 141.3 144.7 154.2 2.4 6.6

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 141.4 144.9 154.1 2.5 6.3

Calgary, Alberta 144.7 149.3 160.1 3.2 7.2

Edmonton, Alberta 144.7 149.0 158.4 3.0 6.3

Vancouver, British Columbia 134.9 138.5 147.9 2.7 6.8

Victoria, British Columbia 130.4 133.6 142.9 2.5 7.0

Eastern Cities

Thunder Bay, Ontario 130.4 134.8 142.7 3.4 5.9

Toronto, Ontario 140.3 144.3 153.7 2.9 6.5

Ottawa-Gatineau, Ontario part, Ontario/Quebec 137.8 143.6 153.5 4.2 6.9

Montréal, Quebec 133.7 138.7 147.9 3.7 6.6

Québec, Quebec 131.6 136.2 144.8 3.5 6.3

Maritime Cities

Saint John, New Brunswick 136.7 141.6 151.8 3.6 7.2

Halifax, Nova Scotia 136.7 142.0 152.4 3.9 7.3

Charlottetown and Summerside, Prince Edward Island 137.4 144.3 157.9 5.0 9.4

St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador 139.2 143.8 152.3 3.3 5.9

* Winnipeg Rank (out of sixteen cities) 7 15

* Ranking is done in ascending order from the lowest to the highest

(1) In this context, “major cities” refers to either Census subdivision, Census metropolitan area, or Census metropolitan area part

Source:  Prepared by the Manitoba Bureau of Statistics, adapted from Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01

Last updated: January 17, 2023

Table 3:  Annual Consumer Price Indices, 2020 to 2022

By major cities1:   All-Items

(2002 = 100) % change
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Energy All-items Excluding Energy

2020 to 2021 to 2020 to 2021 to

2020 2021 2022 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022 2021 2022

(2002 = 100) (2002 = 100)

Manitoba 139.1 169.2 210.9 21.6 24.6 134.0 136.7 144.7 2.0 5.9

Western Provinces

Saskatchewan 141.6 160.5 198.0 13.3 23.4 137.2 139.4 145.4 1.6 4.3

Alberta 159.9 201.5 243.6 26.0 20.9 141.2 143.1 149.8 1.3 4.7

British Columbia 159.5 186.0 223.4 16.6 20.1 126.1 128.6 135.9 2.0 5.7

Eastern Provinces

Ontario 146.3 173.6 213.4 18.7 22.9 134.3 137.8 144.6 2.6 4.9

Quebec 136.6 158.9 194.5 16.3 22.4 126.4 130.2 136.3 3.0 4.7

Maritime Provinces

New Brunswick 147.5 174.0 213.2 18.0 22.5 128.7 131.4 137.3 2.1 4.5

Nova Scotia 148.0 180.1 232.1 21.7 28.9 130.6 133.9 139.7 2.5 4.3

Prince Edward Island 153.7 194.6 267.5 26.6 37.5 129.4 133.1 139.7 2.9 5.0

Newfoundland and Labrador 162.9 195.2 238.3 19.8 22.1 132.3 134.6 138.8 1.7 3.1

* Manitoba Rank 7 8 4 t 10

* Ranking is done in ascending order from the lowest to the highest

Source:  Prepared by the Manitoba Bureau of Statistics, adapted from Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01

Last updated: January 17, 2023

Table 4:  Annual Consumer Price Indices, 2020 to 2022

By Province:  Energy and all-items excluding energy

% change % change
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Weights 2020 to 2021 to

Basket item (2) 2020 2021 2022 2021 2022

(2002 = 100)

All-items 100.0 137.5 142.0 153.1 3.3 7.8

Main downward contributors

1 Property taxes and other special charges 3.30 148.6 146.3 137.8 -1.5 -5.8

2 Recreational cannabis 0.59 91.9 83.3 71.6 -9.4 -14.0

3 Home entertainment equipment (parts/srvcs) 0.49 46.3 46.4 43.6 0.2 -6.0

4 Telephone services 2.72 115.6 102.1 99.9 -11.7 -2.2

5 Children's clothing 0.55 70.3 70.8 68.4 0.7 -3.4

6 Passenger vehicle registration fees 0.33 251.5 238.2 221.1 -5.3 -7.2

7 Fresh or frozen pork 0.30 154.6 161.8 163.2 4.7 0.9

8 Local and commuter transportation 0.42 149.0 149.7 152.7 0.5 2.0

9 Child care and housekeeping services 0.96 138.6 139.9 141.0 0.9 0.8

10 Reading material (excluding textbooks) 0.29 167.4 175.0 177.4 4.5 1.4

11 Medicinal and pharmaceutical products 1.42 92.5 92.3 92.9 -0.2 0.7

12 Women's clothing 1.68 81.2 81.1 81.6 -0.1 0.6

13 Clothing material, notions and services 0.15 164.9 169.9 177.2 3.0 4.3

14 Clothing accessories, watches and jewellery 0.59 146.9 150.1 151.9 2.2 1.2

15 Household cleaning products 0.32 119.5 118.0 121.0 -1.3 2.5

Main upward contributors

51 Household appliances 0.93 81.6 85.3 93.1 4.5 9.1

52 Bakery products 0.87 156.3 156.3 176.2 0.0 12.7

53 Dairy products 1.54 137.2 139.6 151.0 1.7 8.2

54 Financial services (200212=100) 1.43 140.1 138.0 146.4 -1.5 6.1

55 Natural gas 0.86 77.4 97.9 116.1 26.5 18.6

56 Rent 5.15 135.9 140.1 143.7 3.1 2.6

57 Passenger vehicle parts, maintenance and repairs 2.27 150.1 155.1 167.5 3.3 8.0

58 Other household goods and services 4.37 143.3 144.3 152.1 0.7 5.4

59 Food purchased from restaurants 4.87 158.5 161.8 171.5 2.1 6.0

60 Furniture 1.33 100.0 107.8 121.1 7.8 12.3

61 Purchase and operation of recreational vehicles 1.24 131.7 139.5 160.1 5.9 14.8

62 Passenger vehicle insurance premiums 2.98 134.7 125.2 143.6 -7.1 14.7

63 Purchase and leasing of passenger vehicles 9.65 111.9 118.0 127.2 5.5 7.8

64 Homeowners' replacement cost 3.77 203.3 239.1 291.7 17.6 22.0

65 Gasoline 3.52 144.4 193.4 262.0 33.9 35.5

(1) Ranking is based on 65 basket items.

(2) Basket weights are based on consumer expenditures expressed in the prices of the 2020 basket reference period prices

Source:  Prepared by the Manitoba Bureau of Statistics, adapted from Statistics Canada, Tables 18-10-0005-01 & 18-10-0007-01

Last updated: January 17, 2023

% change

Table 5:  Main contributors to the change in Consumer Price Index, 2020 to 2022

Manitoba
Rank 

(1)
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2020 to 2021 to

Main components Basket item 2020 2021 2022 2021 2022

(2002 = 100)

100.00 137.5 142.0 153.1 3.3 7.8

Food purchased from restaurants 4.87 158.5 161.8 171.5 2.1 6.0

Dairy products 1.54 137.2 139.6 151.0 1.7 8.2

Bakery products 0.87 156.3 156.3 176.2 0.0 12.7

Sugar and confectionery 0.47 162.2 164.6 172.6 1.5 4.9

Eggs 0.15 184.5 197.2 215.3 6.9 9.2

Fresh or frozen pork 0.30 154.6 161.8 163.2 4.7 0.9

Homeowners' replacement cost 3.77 203.3 239.1 291.7 17.6 22.0

Rent 5.15 135.9 140.1 143.7 3.1 2.6

Natural gas 0.86 77.4 97.9 116.1 26.5 18.6

Water 0.83 227.1 238.9 248.5 5.2 4.0

Property taxes and other special charges 3.30 148.6 146.3 137.8 -1.5 -5.8

Furniture 1.33 100.0 107.8 121.1 7.8 12.3

Other household goods and services 4.37 143.3 144.3 152.1 0.7 5.4

Financial services (200212=100) 1.43 140.1 138.0 146.4 -1.5 6.1

Household cleaning products 0.32 119.5 118.0 121.0 -1.3 2.5

Child care and housekeeping services 0.96 138.6 139.9 141.0 0.9 0.8

Telephone services 2.72 115.6 102.1 99.9 -11.7 -2.2

Footwear 1.21 94.4 95.7 99.6 1.4 4.1

Men's clothing 1.40 84.4 82.6 84.2 -2.1 1.9

Clothing material, notions and services 0.15 164.9 169.9 177.2 3.0 4.3

Women's clothing 1.68 81.2 81.1 81.6 -0.1 0.6

Gasoline 3.52 144.4 193.4 262.0 33.9 35.5

Purchase and leasing of passenger vehicles 9.65 111.9 118.0 127.2 5.5 7.8

Passenger vehicle insurance premiums 2.98 134.7 125.2 143.6 -7.1 14.7

Inter-city transportation 1.33 172.1 181.3 211.2 5.3 16.5

Local and commuter transportation 0.42 149.0 149.7 152.7 0.5 2.0

Personal care supplies and equipment 1.09 106.4 106.6 112.0 0.2 5.1

Health care services 0.99 178.6 183.7 191.7 2.9 4.4

Personal care services 0.87 148.7 154.7 158.2 4.0 2.3

Medicinal and pharmaceutical products 1.42 92.5 92.3 92.9 -0.2 0.7

Purchase and operation of recreational vehicles 1.24 131.7 139.5 160.1 5.9 14.8

Video and audio subscription services 1.32 247.9 257.5 277.7 3.9 7.8

Reading material (excluding textbooks) 0.29 167.4 175.0 177.4 4.5 1.4

Home entertainment equipment (parts/srvcs) 0.49 46.3 46.4 43.6 0.2 -6.0

Alcoholic beverages purchased from stores 0.92 150.7 150.8 155.7 0.1 3.2

Tobacco products and smokers' supplies 1.34 237.6 252.7 263.8 6.4 4.4

Alcoholic beverages served in licensed estab. 0.55 153.8 155.3 161.7 1.0 4.1

Recreational cannabis 0.59 91.9 83.3 71.6 -9.4 -14.0

(1) Basket weights are based on consumer expenditures expressed in the prices of the 2020 basket reference period prices

Source:  Prepared by the Manitoba Bureau of Statistics, adapted from Statistics Canada, Table 18-10-0005-01

Last updated: January 17, 2023
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Table 6:  Manitoba consumer prices, Major contributors, 2020 to 2022

By compoment and basket item
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The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is an indicator of changes in consumer prices experienced by Canadians. It is 

obtained by comparing, over time, the cost of a fixed basket of goods and services purchased by consumers. 

Since the basket contains goods and services of unchanging or equivalent quantity and quality, the index 

reflects only pure price change. 

The CPI is widely used as an indicator of the change in the general level of consumer prices or the rate of 

inflation. Since the purchasing power of money is affected by changes in prices, the CPI is useful to virtually all 

Canadians. Consumers can compare movements in the CPI to changes in their personal income to monitor and 

evaluate changes in their financial situation. 

https://www23.statcan.gc.ca/imdb/p2SV.pl?Function=getSurvey&SDDS=2301 

Consumer Price Index 

Contact: Manitoba Bureau of Statistics mbs@gov.mb.ca 

MBS public website: https://www.gov.mb.ca/mbs/ 

https://www23.statcan.gc.ca/imdb/p2SV.pl?Function=getSurvey&SDDS=2301
mailto:mbs@gov.mb.ca
https://www.gov.mb.ca/mbs/

